www.MercyCareAZ.org



**Provider notice** Provider Manual and Policy Changes

March 29, 2024

## Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP) coding clarification

## Applicable to: Mercy Care Complete, Mercy Care ACC-RBHA, Mercy Care Long Term Care, Mercy Care DD, and Mercy Care DCS CHP

A recent notification dated March 25, 2024 was sent to Mercy Care from AHCCCS regarding Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP) coding clarification that we would like to pass along to our provider network.

A concern has come to the attention of AHCCCS regarding the use of H0015 and S9480 for Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP) services. AHCCCS has become aware of a shift in the utilization of these codes and concerns that providers who are billing S9480 do not meet the requirements for this level of service.

Providers billing S9480 for intensive outpatient psychiatric services must meet the minimum requirements as described below:

- Treatment shall consist of a minimum of 9 hours of service per week, a minimum of 3 hours per day, conducted on at least 2 days and shall include, but is not limited to the following;
  - 1 session with the members treating Psychiatric Provider (Behavioral Health Medical Practitioner-BHMP) per week, and
  - 1-3 individual counseling sessions with a BHP, no less than 50 minutes in duration, per week, and
  - 2 group counseling sessions, no less than 50 minutes in duration, per week.
- A BHMP shall be available on-site at least 80% of the time during IOP Program operation, and
- BHP Caseloads shall not exceed 16 active members, and
- Group sessions shall include no more than 8 members and be facilitated by a BHP, and
- Intensive outpatient psychiatric services focused on the treatment of substance use and co-occurring disorders shall be consistent with the American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Criteria (3rd edition) level 2.1.

Providers billing H0015 for intensive outpatient alcohol and/or drug services provide substance use disorder and co-occurring treatment, in alignment with ASAM Criteria, 3rd Edition, level 2.1, must meet the minimum requirements as described below:

- Services may include individual and group counseling, medication management, family therapy, educational groups, occupational and recreational therapy, and peer support.
- Services are provided in amounts, frequencies, and intensities appropriate to the objectives of the treatment plan.
- Treatment shall consist of a minimum of 9 hours of services a week, conducted for at least 3 hours a day and at least 3 days a week.

Mercy Care will conduct audits regarding this and will provide individualized education to providers who may need further assistance.

Please contact your <u>Mercy Care Network Management Representative</u> with any questions or comments. You can find this <u>Notice</u> and all other provider notices on our Mercy Care website.

Thanks for all you do!

